# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/14/2013	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CardioNexus Corporation		03/01/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Panasonic Healthcare Co., Ltd.		
Street Address:	2131-1 Minamigata Toon-shi		
City:	Ehime		
State/Country:	JAPAN		
Postal Code:	791-0395		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: JAPAN		

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85391897	CARDIOHEALTH	
Serial Number:	85252857	CARDIOHEALTH	
Serial Number:	77656721	CARDIOHEALTH	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2027568087

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2027568000

Email: rkim@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Richard Y. Kim

Address Line 1: 500 North Capitol Street, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 43887-267

TRADEMARK REEL: 004973 FRAME: 0816 85391897

00.06<del>%</del> HO

# DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Richard Y. Kim

Address Line 1: 500 North Capitol Street, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard Y. Kim	
Signature:	/Richard Y. Kim/	
Date:	03/02/2013	

## Total Attachments: 3

source=Cardionexus Corporation - Confirmatory Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Cardionexus Corporation - Confirmatory Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Cardionexus Corporation - Confirmatory Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004973 FRAME: 0817

## **NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Assignor, Cardionexus Corporation, a Delaware corporation, with a place of business at 710 North Post Oak Road, Suite 204, Houston, Texas 77024 ("Assignor"), and owner of various U.S. trademarks identified in Exhibit A (hereinafter the "Assigned Marks"), has assigned the Assigned Marks and the goodwill, ongoing and existing underlying business, or portion thereof, to which the Assigned Marks pertain and the U.S. applications and registrations associated with it to Panasonic Healthcare Co., Ltd.

WHEREAS, Assignee, Panasonic Healthcare Co., Ltd., a corporation of Japan, with a place of business at 2131-1 Minamigata Toon-shi, Ehime, Japan 791-0395 ("Assignee"), has previously acquired all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks and the goodwill, ongoing and existing underlying business, or portion thereof, to which the Assigned Marks pertain and U.S. applications and registrations associated with it.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has and does hereby assign and transfer to said Assignee, nunc pro tunc, as a present acknowledgment of what has previously transpired, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks, the ongoing and existing underlying business, or portion thereof, to which the Assigned Marks pertain and the above-identified U.S. applications and registrations therefor, effective as of January 14, 2013.

This Assignment is made pursuant and subject to that certain Settlement and Release

Agreement entered into as of January 14, 2013 by and among Assignor, Assignee and others

("Settlement Agreement"). Without limitation of the preceding sentence, this Assignment is not intended to and shall not change the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee under the Settlement Agreement.

1

CARDIONEXUS CORPORATION

Ву:

Name:

Dresident

Date: <u>MAR<H 1, 2019</u>

# $\underline{\mathbf{EXHIBIT}\ \mathbf{A}}$

Mark/Name/SN/RN	Status/Key Dates	Owner	Full Goods/Services
CARDIOHEALTH and Design CordioHealth SN:85-391897	Allowed - Intent to Use Notice of Allowance Issued Principal Register - Sec. 2(f) September 4, 2012 Filed: August 8, 2011 Published: July 10, 2012	Cardionexus Corporation (Delaware Corp.) 710 North Post Oak Road Suite 204 Houston, Texas 77024	(Int'l Class: 9) Medical workstation comprised of computer hardware and software for gathering and transmitting patient image data  (Int'l Class: 10) Medical apparatus and instruments for treating cardiovascular disease; medical instruments for cardiovascular disease detection diagnostics
CARDIOHEALTH and Design cardiohealth	Abandoned - No Statement of Use Principal Register - Sec. 2(f) February 4, 2013 Filed: February 27, 2011 Published: May 8, 2012 Allowed: July 3, 2012	Cardionexus Corporation (Delaware Corp.) 710 North Post Oak Road Suite 204 Houston, Texas 77024	(Int'l Class: 10) Medical apparatus and instruments for treating cardiovascular disease; medical instruments for cardiovascular disease detection diagnostics
CARDIOHEALTH  CardioHealth  SN:77-656721  RN:3,911,603	Registered January 25, 2011  Int'l Class: 9 First Use: March 14, 2010 Filed: January 26, 2009 Published: December 29, 2009 Allowed: March 23, 2010	Cardionexus Corporation (Delaware Corp.) Suite 204 710 North Post Oak Road Houston, Texas 77024	(Int'l Class: 9) Computer graphics software; computer hardware and computer hardware and computer hardware and software, for use with medical patient monitoring equipment, for receiving, processing, transmitting and displaying data; computer memories; computer networking hardware; medical software for processing and displaying images on ultrasound medical imaging machines; medical workstation comprised of computer hardware and software for gathering and transmitting patient image data for use during surgical procedures; temperature controllers for warming and cooling medical and surgical liquids, equipment and instruments

DM\_US 41106513-1.043887.0010